

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No(s). 2802-2804/2009

COMMR. OF CENTRAL EXCISE AND CUSTOMS, MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S INFRA INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No(s). 299-301/2009

O R D E R

Despite order dated 16.10.2019 in Civil Appeal Nos. 4574-4575 of 2009, the connected matters which were part of the order dated 06.02.2019 in C.A. No. 21847/2017 were dismissed on the ground of low tax effect. Today again, similar matters, which are already disposed of, are listed. We direct the Registry to be careful in future otherwise we shall recommend initiation of disciplinary action against the concerned officials.

The appeals already stand disposed of in view of order dated 06.02.2019. Copy of the order be sent to the Registrar (Judicial).

.....J.
[DEEPAK GUPTA]

.....J.
[ANIRUDDHA BOSE]

NEW DELHI;
October 23, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2802-2804/2009

COMMR. OF CENTRAL EXCISE AND CUSTOM, MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S INFRA INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No(s). 299-301/2009

C.A. No. 3333-3340/2011 (IX)

Date : 23-10-2019 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Tufail A. Khan, Adv.
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AORMr. Pratap Venugopal, Adv.
Ms. Surekha Raman, Adv.
For M/s K.J. John & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Mallika Joshi, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RCivil Appeal No(s). 2802-2804/2009 and Civil Appeal No(s). 299-301/2009

The appeals already stand disposed of in view of order dated 06.02.2019. Copy of the order be sent to the Registrar (Judicial).

C.A. No. 3333-3340/2011

List the matters on 15.01.2020.

(MEENAKSHI KOHLI)
COURT MASTER(RENU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]